
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday 22 May 2024 

 



 
 

The Mayor – Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Deputy Mayor – Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
ADDISON 
 
Jacolyn Daly (L) 
Ross Melton (L) 

AVONMORE 
 
Laura Janes (L) 
David Morton (I) 

BROOK GREEN 
 
Stala Antoniades (L) 
Adam Peter Lang (L) 

COLLEGE PARK & OLD 
OAK 
 
Wesley Harcourt (L) 
Bora Kwon (L) 
Alexandra Sanderson (L) 
 

CONINGHAM 
 
Lisa Homan (L) 
Rowan Ree (L) 
Rory Vaughan (L) 

FULHAM REACH 
 
Lucy Richardson (L) 
Omid Miri (L) 
Nikos Souslous (L) 
 

FULHAM TOWN 
 
Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler (C) 
Andrew Dinsmore (C) 
 

GROVE 
 
Stephen Cowan (L) 
Helen Rowbottom (L) 

HAMMERSMITH 
BROADWAY 
 
Emma Apthorp (L) 
Patricia Quigley (L) 
 

LILLIE 
 
Ben Coleman (L) 
Sharon Holder (L) 
 

MUNSTER 
 
Adronie Alford (C) 
Alex Karmel (C) 
Dominic Stanton (C) 
 

PALACE & HURLINGHAM 
 
Aliya Afzal-Khan (C) 
Jackie Borland (C) 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris (C) 
 

PARSONS GREEN & 
SANDFORD 
 
Jose Afonso (C) 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure (C) 
 

RAVENSCOURT 
 
Liz Collins (L) 
Patrick Walsh (L) 

SANDS END 
 
Paul Alexander (L) 
Ashok Patel (L) 
Ann Rosenberg (L) 

SHEPHERDS BUSH 
GREEN 
 
Zarar Qayyum (L) 
Mercy Umeh (L) 
 

WALHAM GREEN 
 
Trey Campbell-Simon (L) 
Genevieve Nwaogbe (L) 
 

WENDELL PARK 
 
Rebecca Harvey (L) 
Asif Siddique (L) 
 

WEST KENSINGTON 
 
Daryl Brown (L) 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
(L) 
Sally Taylor (L) 
 

WHITE CITY 
 
Andrew Jones (L) 
Natalia Perez (L) 
Frances Umeh (L) 
 

WORMHOLT 
 
Max Schmid (L) 
Nicole Trehy (L) 
 

 



 

 
SUMMONS 

Councillors of the London Borough of 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

are requested to attend the 

Annual Meeting of the Council on 

Wednesday 22 May 2024 

at the Irish Cultural Centre, 

5 Black’s Road, W6 9DT 

 

The Council will meet at 7.00pm 

 

You can watch the meeting live on YouTube: 

youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 

 

This meeting is open to the public, but spaces are 

limite
[...]
e record. 
 

 

5.   MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

6.   ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

6.1   PARTY APPOINTMENTS FOR THE 2024-25 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

25 

6.2   REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
 

26 - 55 



 

6.3   APPOINTMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET 
 

56 - 58 

6.4   ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND PROPORTIONALITY ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

59 - 63 

6.5   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS 
 

64 - 68 

6.6   COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ORGANISATIONS AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

69 - 74 

6.7   ADOPTION OF A NEW MEMBER'S CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

75 - 178 

6.8   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

179 - 194 

6.9   THE LEADER'S ANNUAL REPORT (VERBAL) 
 

 

7.   INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE 
 

 

7.1   SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS - MONITORING REPORT 
 

195 - 199 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
BUDGET COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
The Mayor Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Deputy Mayor Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
Councillors: 
 
Jose Afonso 
Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Paul Alexander 
Adronie Alford 
Stala Antoniades 
Emma Apthorp 
Jackie Borland 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Ben Coleman 
Liz Collins 
Stephen Cowan 
Jacolyn Daly 
Andrew Dinsmore 
Wesley Harcourt 

Rebecca Harvey 
Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Laura Janes 
Andrew Jones 
Alex Karmel 
Bora Kwon 
Adam Peter Lang 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris 
Ross Melton 
Omid Miri 
Genevieve Nwaogbe 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
Ashok Patel 
Natalia Perez 

Zarar Qayyum 
Rowan Ree 
Lucy Richardson 
Helen Rowbottom 
Alex Sanderson 
Max Schmid 
Asif Siddique 
Nikos Souslous 
Dominic Stanton 
Sally Taylor 
Nicole Trehy 
Frances Umeh 
Mercy Umeh 
Rory Vaughan 
Patrick Walsh 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Trey Campbell-Simon, Ann 
Rosenberg, and David Morton. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
7.04pm – RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2024 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

4. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Anniversary of the War in Ukraine 
 
The Mayor noted that Saturday the 24th of February marked the two-year 
anniversary of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, and the Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler made speeches. 
 
Death of Former Councillor Peter DeGory 
 
With great sadness, the Mayor informed the Council of the death of Peter DeGory 
on the 2nd of February 2024. Peter DeGory was a Councillor for St Stephen’s ward 
from 1971 to 1986 and during that time he held a number of positions, including 
Chair of the Planning Committee and Chair of the Leisure and Recreation 
Committee. 
 
Councillors Stephen Cowan and Alex Karmel made speeches of remembrance. 
The Council then observed a minute of silence in his memory. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Mayor thanked the residents who submitted questions. Questions 1, 2, 3, 5, 
and 6 were addressed in the meeting. The Mayor explained that any questions not 
addressed in the meeting would receive written responses. All questions and 
responses can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
Under Standing Order 15(e)12, Councillor Alex Karmel called for an extension of 
the time limit for public questions. The motion was then put to the vote: 
 

FOR   10 
AGAINST  36 
NOT VOTING 1 

 
The motion was declared LOST. 
 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Levels 2024/25  
 
7.43pm – The report and recommendations were moved for adoption by the Leader 
of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
In accordance with Council convention, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Stephen Cowan, and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler, were given unlimited time to speak on the Budget report. 
 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Speeches on the report were also made by Councillors Alex Sanderson, Bora Kwon, 
and Rowan Ree (for the Administration) – and Councillors Adronie Alford, Adrian 
Pascu-Tulbure, and Amanda Lloyd-Harris (for the Opposition). 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, then made a speech 
winding up the debate. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote and a roll call was 
undertaken, in accordance with Council convention when voting on the budget: 
 

FOR AGAINST NOT VOTING 

Alexander Afonso Quigley (Mayor) 

Antoniades Afzal-Khan  

Apthorp Alford  

Brown (Daryl) Borland  

Chevoppe-Verdier Brocklebank-Fowler  

Coleman Dinsmore  

Collins Karmel  

Cowan Lloyd-Harris  

Daly Pascu-Tulbure  

Harcourt  Stanton  

Harvey   

Holder   

Homan   

Janes   

J
[...]
 wrote to me saying initial pollution data for 
Wandsworth Bridge Road has shown it is not significantly different to the side streets. Is 
this still true? 
 
Response from Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm: The 
relevant pollution data can be found in the March 2024 Cabinet report: 
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=70032 

 

Page 24

https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=70032


 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
 
Report to: Full Council  
 
Date: 22/05/2024 
 
Subject: Party Appointments for the 2024/25 Municipal Year 
 
Report of: The Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Council is asked to note the Party appointments for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 
 

 
 
Administration 
 
Leader  Councillor Stephen Cowan 
Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 
Chief Whip  Councillor Max Schmid 
Deputy Whips Councillors Genevieve Nwaogbe and Patrick Walsh 
 
 
Opposition 
 
Leader   Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Deputy Leader  Councillor Andrew Dinsmore 
Opposition Whip  Councillor Alex Karmel 
Opposition Deputy Whip Councillor Jose Afonso 
 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the appointments made by the Party Groups on the Council be noted. 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.1



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Full Council 
 

Date:  22/05/2024 
 

Subject: Review of the Constitution 
 

Report of: The Leader of the Council - Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

Report author: David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 

Responsible Director: Grant Deg, Monitoring Officer 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer is required to review the Council’s Constitution each 
year to ensure that its aims and principles are given full effect in accordance with 
Article 15 of the Constitution. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Full Council approve the following changes to Lead Member roles: 

a. Create a new Lead Member for Land Development as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

b. Create a new Lead Member for Asylum Seekers, Refugees, and 
Migrants as detailed in Appendix 1. 

c. Amend the role profile for the Lead Member for Wellbeing and Early 
Access to Support as detailed in Appendix 1.  

d. Delete the Lead Member for Youth Advancement role. 

2. That Full Council approve the changes to the membership and terms of 
reference of the Pensions Fund Committee, Standards Committee, and 
Standards Committee Sub-Committees in Appendix 2. 

3. That Full Council approve the changes to the Children’s Services Register of 
Authorities detailed in Appendix 3. 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

Ensuring a high standard of governance 
across the Council. 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6.2



Financial Impact 
 
The creation of two new lead members and the deletion of one will result in one 
additional Lead Member allowance of £3,439. 
  
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance – Corporate Services, 14/05/2024 
 
Verified by Andre Mark, Head of Finance –Strategic Planning and Investment, 
14/05/2024 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to have and maintain a 
Constitution. The Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the Council’s Constitution 
continues to fulfil its stated purposes, as set out in Article 1 of the Constitution. 
  
Grant Deg, Assistant Director, Legal Services, 09/05/2024 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
  

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

 
1. Each local authority is required to publish the arrangements it has made to 

discharge its functions in a ‘constitution’ prepared in accordance with Section 
37 of the Local Government Act 2000. The Constitution sets out how the 
Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures that are 
followed to ensure business is conducted in an efficient, transparent, and 
accountable manner. Some 
[...]
4 
 
Subject: Party Appointments for the 2024/25 Municipal Year 
 
Report of: The Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
Report author: Kayode Adewumi – Assistant Director, Democratic, Registration 

and Coroner’s Services 
 
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

The Council is asked to appoint Members to the Regulatory, Policy and 
Accountability, and other Committees, set out in Appendix 1, to discharge the 
responsibilities for council functions as outlined in the constitution. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of 
Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its 
Constitution for the Municipal Year 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. This Council also notes their respective portfolios and terms of reference, as 

set out in the constitution. 

 

 
Background papers used in preparing this report 
None. 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Committee Memberships 2024/25 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 64

Agenda Item 6.5

../../04/01.htm


Appendix 1 

Committee Memberships 2024/25 
 
1. Planning and Development Control Committee (6:2) 
 

Administration Councillors Opposition Councillors 

Omid Miri (Chair) Alex Karmel 

Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-Chair) Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 

Nicole Trehy  

Ross Melton  

Nikos Souslous  

Patrick Walsh  

 
2. Licensing Committee (9:3) 
 

Administration Councillors Opposition Councillors 

Mercy Umeh (Chair) Jose Alfonso 

Paul Alexander Aliya Afzal-Khan 

Asif Siddique Dominic Stanton  

Zarar Qayyum  

Genevieve Nwaogbe  

Bora Kwon  

Wesley Harcourt  

Florian Chevoppe-Verdier  

Patrick Walsh  

 
2a. Licensing Sub-Committee (2:1) 
 
 Members are drawn from the membership of the Licensing Committee. 
 
3. Appointments Panels 

The membership requirements for the appointments panels are detailed in Part 
3 of the Constitution. 

 
4. Audit Committee (3:1:1) 
 

Administration Councillors Opposition 
[...]
Outside Bodies. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Council’s appointments to Local Government Organisations for 
2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed. 

2. That the Council’s appointments to Outside Bodies for 2024/25, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be agreed. 

 

 
Wards Affected:     All 
  

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Doing things with residents 
and not to them 

The nomination of Councillors and community 
representative to outside bodies will ensure a better 
outcome for our residents. 
 

 

Financial Impact  
 
There are no direct financial implications.  
 
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance – Corporate Services, 13/05/2024 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.6



Verified by Andre Mark, Head of Finance –Strategic Planning and Investment, 
13/05/2024 
 

Legal Implications 

Full Council has the authority to appoint representatives to Outside Bodies. 
 
Grant Deg, Director for Legal Services, 13/05/2024 
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
 

 
DETAILED ANALYSIS 

1. Every year, the Council is approached by the Local Government Association, 
the London Councils and other key local government bodies to nominate 
representatives to their committees or boards. These representatives work on 
committees which lobby the Government and develop policy which affects local 
authorities.  

 

2. The Council is also approached by local community organisations and charities 
to nominate people to their management boards or as trustees or directors. The 
Council acknowledges the significant contribution that these organisations 
make to the social fabric of our borough. Therefore, Councillors and residents 
who are actively involved in the local community and are willing to bring their 
wealth of experience to these organisations are appointed.  

 
3. The Council is requested to make the appointments to Local Government 

Organisations for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1, and to Outside Bodies, as 
set out i
[...]
ty 
creative learning activities for young people so that 
they can participate in the arts and develop their 
personal, social, educational and creative potential. 

Lyric Theatre Councillor Nicole Trehy (L) 22/05/25 1 year See above 

Lyric Theatre Councillor Emma Apthorp 
(L) 

22/05/25 1 year See above 

P
age 73



Lyric Theatre Councillor Nikos Souslous 
(L) 

22/05/25 1 year See above 

West London 
Economic Prosperity 
Board  

Councillor Stephen Cowan  
 
Substitute: 
Councillor Ben Coleman  

22/05/25 1 year  Board of West London Alliance councils focussed on 
economic development strategy. 

Sands End Arts & 
Community Centre 
(Trustee) 

Councillor Ben Coleman 
(L) 

22/05/25 1 year The SEACC Trust, a registered charity, comprises 
trustees who are nearly all local to Fulham and 
between them offer a wide range of skills and 
backgrounds to help run the Sands End Arts & 
Community Centre for the benefit of the local 
community and promote social cohesion. 

Alternative Theatre 
Limited (Bush Theatre) 

Cllr Mercy Umeh (L) 22/05/26 2 years Landlord Trustee. To provide a platform for unheard 
voices from diverse communities and to develop the 
artists and audiences of the future.  

 

P
age 74



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Full Council  
 

Date:  22/05/2024 
 

Subject: Adoption of a New Member’s Code of Conduct 
 

Report author: Kayode Adewumi, Assistant Director – Democratic, Registration 
and Coroner’s Services  

 

Responsible Director: Grant Deg, Director for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to request Full Council to adopt the LGA draft Model 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Full Council: 

1. Approve the Member Code of Conduct attached as appendix 1 for adoption. 
2. Approve the list of sanctions at Appendix 2 available if a Councillor breaches 

the Code.  
3. Adopt the LGA’s Guidance on the Member Model Code of Conduct 

Complaints Handling (the “G
[...]
epresents less than 0.69% of all employee staff expenditure.   
 
 

 

Page 179

Agenda Item 6.8



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the recommendations of the Independent Panel on the remuneration of 

Councillors in London (January 2024) outlined in Appendix 2 be noted. 
 
2. That the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2024/25 as set out in the report and 

attached as Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

3. That the sickness, maternity, paternity, shared parental, neonatal care and 
adoption leave outlined in Appendix 3, be adopted.  
 

4. That the Members’ Allowances annual uplift be in line with the average basic 

allowance paid across London for the previous year. 

 

 
Wards Affected: All  
 

 

H&F Values  
 

Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F Values  

Creating a 
compassionate council 

The council froze the basic and special responsibility 
allowance for eight years to ensure that scarce resources 
have been spent on other key priorities such as meeting 
the needs of the most vulnerable in society. 

Being ruthlessly 
financially efficient 

The proposed basic allowance of £11,520 is lower than 
the £15,960 recommended by the Independent 
Renumeration Panel. The Council is not supporting the 
Independent Panel’s recommendations on Basic and 
Special Responsibility Allowances which would prove 
considerably more costly to local council taxpayers.   

 
Financial Impact  
 
The annual expenditure on all the proposed allowances (including SRAs) is 
estimated at £1.2m for 2024/25 (this includes employer’s national insurance) and the 
appropriate funding will be included in the proposed revenue budget for 2024/25.  
 
The budget will need to be reviewed annually to reflect changes in the allowances 
which be set at the average basic allowance paid across London for the previous 
year. 
  
It should be noted that the expenditure on Members Allowances is less than 0.7% of 
the total employee costs of the Council.    
 
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance (Corporate Services)
[...]
artly funded by £8,400,000 capital grant from the 
GLA. 

 
3. Approves the creation of a further capital budget of £2,655,000, of which 

£1,062,000 will be partly funded by capital grant from DLUHC’s Local 
Authority Housing Fund Round 2. 

 
4. Approves the acquisitions under these budgets and delegate authority to the 

Strategic Director of Economy, in consultation with the Director of Finance, to 
select and complete acquisitions of properties under each capital acquisition 
budget and approve associated expenditure. 

 
5. Notes that each individual acquisition will require a delegated authority report 

seeking approval from the Strategic Director of Economy, in consultation with 
the Director of Finance. 

 
Reasons for urgency: 
An urgent decision is required due to the short timeframes within which the grant 
must be spent. This is because completion on acquisitions under the RHP funding 

Page 198

https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=4663


must have taken place by the end of November 2023 while LAHF2 funding requires 
completion to take place within this financial year; the council first received notice of 
its funding allocations in May 2023 and therefore has not been able to follow 
standard governance arrangements. Approval of this Leader’s Urgency Decision will 
enable the council to complete property acquisitions within the time limits of each 
funding source. 
 
 

Page 199


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 Party Appointments for the 2024-25 Municipal Year
	6.2 Review of the Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Changes to Lead Member Roles
	Appendix 2 - Committee Changes
	Appendix 3 - Childrens Services Register of Authorities Updates

	6.3 Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
	6.4 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees
	6.5 Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships
	6.6 Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1 - Nominations to Local Government Organisations 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Appointments to Outside Bodies 2024

	6.7 Adoption of a New Member's Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Model code of conduct
	Appendix 2  - Sanctions
	Appendix 3 - Guidance Code of Conduct Complaints Handling
	Appendix 4 - Updated New Members Complaint Regime procedure

	6.8 Members Allowances Scheme Annual Review
	Appendix 1 - Members Allowances Scheme 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Member Allowance Report of the Independent Panel
	Appendix 3 - Update of the sickness, maternity and paternity allowance policy

	7.1 Special Urgency Decisions - Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - List of Urgent Executive Decisions made by the Leader




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 22 MAY 2024 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
   

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

The Mayor Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Deputy Mayor Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
Councillors: 
 
Jose Afonso 
Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Adronie Alford 
Stala Antoniades 
Emma Apthorp 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Trey Campbell-Simon 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Liz Collins 
Stephen Cowan 
Jacolyn Daly 
Wesley Harcourt 
Rebecca Harvey 
 

Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Laura Janes 
Andrew Jones 
Alex Karmel 
Bora Kwon 
Adam Peter Lang 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris 
Ross Melton 
Omid Miri 
Genevieve Nwaogbe 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
Ashok Patel 
 

Natalia Perez 
Zarar Qayyum 
Rowan Ree 
Lucy Richardson 
Helen Rowbottom 
Alex Sanderson 
Max Schmid 
Asif Siddique 
Dominic Stanton 
Nicole Trehy 
Frances Umeh 
Mercy Umeh 
Rory Vaughan 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR  

 
7.08pm – The Chief Executive invited formal nominations for the office of Mayor for 
the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Max Schmid proposed, seconded by Councillor Genevieve Nwaogbe, that 
Councillor Patricia Quigley be elected Mayor of the London Borough of 
Hammersmith & Fulham for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
There being no further nominations, the proposal was put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendation was declared CARRIED. 
 
7.09pm – RESOLVED 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

That Councillor Patricia Catherine Mary Quigley was duly elected Mayor of the 
London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham for the 2024/25 Municipal Year, 
following which she made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
signed the statutory undertaking to observe the Code of Conduct for Councillors. 
 
7.11pm – The Mayor then made a brief speech thanking her constituents, her 
fellow Councillors, and her family for their support. 
 
She announced that she was appointing Fulham Reach Boat Club, Action on 
Disability, and Solidarity Sports as her charities for the Mayoral year. 
 
The Mayor announced that she was appointing Councillor Florian Chevoppe-
Verdier to act as her Consort for the Mayoral year. 
 
The Mayor then announced that she had appointed Councillor Daryl Brown to be 
Deputy Mayor for the 2024/25 Municipal Year and she had appointed Mr Benito 
Brown to act as her Deputy Mayor’s Consort. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
7.20pm – Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Coleman, 
Sally Taylor, Ann Rosenberg, Paul Alexander, Nikos Souslous, Patrick Walsh, 
Jackie Borland, Andrew Dinsmore, and David Morton. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
7.20pm – There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
7.20pm – The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

5. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

Ofsted gives ‘Outstanding’ rating to H&F Children’s Services 
 

On behalf of the Council the Mayor thanked the Council’s Children’s Services team 
for achieving an ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted in a report published on the 16th of May. 
The report found that, “children living in the London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham receive excellent services [and] highly effective and committed leaders have 
continued to make improvements.” 
 
Speeches were made by Councillors Alex Sanderson (for the Administration), and 
Alex Karmel (for the Opposition). 
 

Death of former Councillor, Leader of the Council and Freeman of the 
Borough – Barrie Stead 

  
With great sadness, the Mayor informed the Council of the death of former 
Councillor and Freeman of the Borough Mr Barrie Stead on Monday 18 March 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2024. Mr Stead was elected as a White City Councillor in 1971, a position he held 
until 1978. During his time as the Leader of the Council, he enabled the founding of 
Riverside Studios Arts Centre, the rebuilding of the Lyric Theatre, and the 
acquisition of Fulham Palace.  He was awarded Freeman of the Borough in 
recognition of his selfless service to the Borough. 
 
Speeches were made by Councillors Stephen Cowan, Bora Kwon, Liz Collins, Lisa 
Homan (for the Administration), Alex Karmel (for the Opposition), and the Mayor. 
 

Death of former Councillor – Dr Jenny Vaughan 
 
With much regret, the Mayor informed the Council of the death of former Councillor 
Dr Jenny Vaughan on Sunday 31 March 2024.  Dr Vaughan was elected as 
Councillor for Walham ward from 1998 to 2002, and Sands End ward from 2002 to 
2006. Dr Vaughan also served on the Health and Social Services Scrutiny Panel 
and Leadership Scrutiny Panel during this time. 

 
Speeches were made by Councillors Stephen Cowan, Lisa Homan, Rory Vaughan 
(for the Administration), Amanda Lloyd-Harris (for the Opposition), and the Mayor. 
   
The Mayor then led the Council in a minute of silence in memory of Barrie Stead and 
Dr Jenny Vaughan. 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Party Appointments for the 2024-25 Municipal Year  
 
8.03pm – The report on the appointments made by the party groups on the Council 
for 2024/25 was noted. 
 

6.2 Review of the Constitution  
 
8.03pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING:  0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.03pm – RESOLVED 

1. That Full Council approve the following changes to Lead Member roles: 

a. Create a new Lead Member for Land Development as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

b. Create a new Lead Member for Asylum Seekers, Refugees, and 
Migrants as detailed in Appendix 1. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

c. Amend the role profile for the Lead Member for Wellbeing and Early 
Access to Support as detailed in Appendix 1. 

d. Delete the Lead Member for Youth Advancement role. 

2. That Full Council approve the changes to the membership and terms of 
reference of the Pensions Fund Committee, Standards Committee, and 
Standards Committee Sub-Committees in Appendix 2. 

3. That Full Council approve the changes to the Children’s Services Register of 
Authorities detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
6.3 Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet  

 
8.04pm – The report on the appointment of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Members was noted. 
 

6.4 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees  
 
8.04pm – The report on the allocation of seats and proportionality on Committees 
was noted. 
 

6.5 Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships  
 
8.04pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING:  0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.04pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of 
Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its 
Constitution for the Municipal Year 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1. 

2. This Council also notes their respective portfolios and terms of reference, as 
set out in the constitution. 

 
6.6 Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside 

Bodies  
 
8.04pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING:  0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.05pm – RESOLVED 

1. That the Council’s appointments to Local Government Organisations for 
2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed. 

2. That the Council’s appointments to Outside Bodies for 2024/25, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be agreed. 

 
6.7 Adoption of a New Member's Code of Conduct  

 
8.05pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING:  0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.05pm – RESOLVED 
 
That Full Council: 

1. Approve the Member Code of Conduct attached as appendix 1 for adoption. 

2. Approve the list of sanctions at Appendix 2 available if a Councillor breaches 
the Code. 

3. Adopt the LGA’s Guidance on the Member Model Code of Conduct 
Complaints Handling (the “Guidance on complaints handling”) at Appendix 3. 

4. Approve Arrangements for dealing with complaints alleging a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct at Appendix 4. 

 
6.8 Members Allowances Scheme Annual Review  

 
8.06pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
Speeches on the report were made by Councillor Rowan Ree (for the 
Administration) and Councillor Alex Karmel (for the Opposition). 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   32 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING:  8 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.13pm – RESOLVED 

1. That the recommendations of the Independent Panel on the remuneration of 
Councillors in London (January 2024) outlined in Appendix 2 be noted. 

2. That the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2024/25 as set out in the report and 
attached as Appendix 1, be approved. 

3. That the sickness, maternity, paternity, shared parental, neonatal care and 
adoption leave outlined in Appendix 3, be adopted.  

4. That the Members’ Allowances annual uplift be in line with the average basic 
allowance paid across London for the previous year. 

 
6.9 The Leader's Annual Report (Verbal)  

 
8.13pm – The Council received a verbal report from the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Stephen Cowan. The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Victoria 
Brocklebank-Fowler, made a speech on behalf of the Opposition. 
 

7. INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE  
 
There were no information reports to this meeting of the Council.  
 

7.1 Special Urgency Decisions - Monitoring Report  
 
8.22pm – The monitoring report was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.04 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.23 pm 

 
 
 

Mayor   

 
 
 


